
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Gillian Hobbs 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 444243 
E-mail: g.hobbs@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 13 April 2017 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Members' Code of Conduct Committee 
 
 

Date: 

 

Tuesday, 25 April 2017 

Time: 

 

7.30 pm 

Place: 

 

Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
To the members of the Members' Code of Conduct Committee 
 
 
Councillors: Independent Members 
 
M.P.C. Francis 
A.L. Griffiths 
J.G. Kavanagh 
V.J. Leighton 
S.C. Mooney 
R.W. Sider BEM 
B.B. Spoor 
H.A. Thomson 
 

Mr Murray Litvak (Chairman) 
Miss Sue Faulkner (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

Public

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies 
 

 

2.   Minutes 3 - 4 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016 as a correct 
record. 
  

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
  

 

4.   Minutes of Panel meetings  

 To note the minutes of the Members’ Code of Concuct Committee 
Assessment and Hearing Panel meetings held since the last meeting of 
this Committee: 
 
The Monitoring Officer will provide a verbal update at the meeting. 
  

 

a)   15 July 2016 5 - 6 

b)   12 October 2016 7 - 8 

c)   16 December 2016 9 - 10 

5.   Amendments to Constitution - Disciplinary procedures for Chief 
Officers 

11 - 28 

 To consider a report on amendments to the Constitution in relation to 
disciplinary procedures for Chief Officers and to make a 
recommendation to Council. 
  

 

6.   Review of Petition Scheme 29 - 30 

 To consider a report on a review of the Council’s Petition Scheme and 
make a recommendation to the Cabinet. 
  

 

 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Members' Code of Conduct Committee 
14 April 2016 

 
 

Present: 
Murray Litvak (Chairman) 

Miss Sue Faulkner (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 

S. Capes 

J.G. Kavanagh 

R.W. Sider BEM 

R.A. Smith-Ainsley 

B.B. Spoor 

 

Apologies: Councillors A.E. Friday and A.J. Mitchell 

 

84/16   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

85/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

86/16   Review of the Constitution 2015  
 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer outlined the changes proposed following a 
review of the Council’s Constitution which had highlighted the need for various 
technical amendments to be made to ensure that it remained appropriate and 
relevant as the main tool by which the Council managed its business and was 
kept up to date with changing legislation. 
 
The Committee discussed the changes with the Deputy Monitoring Officer and 
proposed some amendments to the Planning Code in respect of: clarifying 
‘planning reasons’ by the addition of the word ‘material’; and including a 
procedure at Committee for situations where a member of the Planning 
Committee has ‘Called-in’ an application. 
 
The Committee also raised with officers a number of minor typographical 
errors and consistency issues which occurred throughout the Constitution. 
 
Resolved to recommend Cabinet: 
 
 (i) to agree changes to the delegations of all executive functions; 
(ii) to recommend the proposed changes to non-executive functions to 
 Council;  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Members' Code of Conduct Committee, 14 April 2016 - continued 

 

2 
 

(iii) to recommend the revised Constitution to Council for approval, subject 
to: 
1. amendments to the Planning Code (Part 5d): 

a. to include the word ‘material’ before every reference to 
‘planning reasons’ and  

b. to include a new paragraph 20.(i) which reads –  
‘Where the councillor who ‘Called-in’ an application is a 
member of the Planning Committee, that councillor will be 
given 3 minutes to speak following the public speakers 
and may then speak again as a member of the Committee 
during its debate on the item.’; and 
 

2. corrections to typographical and consistency errors throughout 
the document; and 

 
(iv) to recommend Council to agree to delegate to the Monitoring Officer, 

consequential changes to the Scheme of Delegations to Officers (part 
3d) following the appointments of Group Heads. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

 
 

Minutes of Members' Code of Conduct Committee Assessment Panel 
 

15 July 2016 
 

 
Present: 

 
Mr Murray Litvak, Chairman of the Members' Code of Conduct 

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader of the Council 
Councillor R.W. Sider BEM 

Councillor B.B. Spoor 
 

167   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

168   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved that under Section 100a(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraph of part 1 of schedule 12a of the Act 
indicated below. 
 
Paragraph 1 - Information relating to any individual and on the basis that 
publication would not be in the public interest because information and 
documentation is personal and subject to an obligation of confidentiality. 
 

169   Exempt Complaint Assessment Report against Councillor A  
 

The Panel considered the report of the Monitoring Officer concerning a 
complaint from a member of the public on the conduct of Councillor A in 
relation to a telephone conversation on 25 April 2016. 

The Panel took into consideration the view of the Independent Person which 
was provided at the meeting. The Panel noted the Independent Person’s view 
that the case appeared to involve a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
and should be investigated further. 

The Panel concluded that there was sufficient evidence to indicate a breach of 
paragraphs 7 and 9 of the Members’ Code of Conduct outlined below: 

7. “You must promote and support high standards of conduct when 
serving in your public post, in particular as characterised by the above 
requirements, by leadership and example.” 

9. “You must treat others with respect. This means treating people fairly 
and equitably and with courtesy, compassion and sensitivity. You 
should treat other people equally as you yourself would expect to be 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4a



 
Members' Code of Conduct Committee Assessment Panel, 15 July 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

treated. You must never use behaviour which a reasonable person 
would consider as offensive, overbearing, intimidating, malicious, 
insulting or humiliating.” 

The Panel agreed that the case therefore warranted further investigation by 
the Monitoring Officer. 

Resolved to investigate the complaint further with a view to a hearing of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct Committee in the near future. 

 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

Minutes of Members' Code of Conduct Committee Panel 
 

12 October 2016 
 

 
Present: 

 
Mr Murray Litvak 

Councillor S.C. Mooney 
Councillor R.W. Sider BEM 

Councillor B.B. Spoor 
 

 
 
Councillors in attendance: Councillor S. Burkmar 
 
 

225/16  Disclosures of Interest  
 

 
There were none. 
 
 

226/16  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

The Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following matter on the grounds that it 
was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

The Panel in making its decision had regard to all circumstances and was 
satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

RESOLVED that in the interest of having a frank and open discussion about 
the matter, the press and public are excluded from the meeting. 
 
 

227/16  Exempt Determination of Complaint against Councillor Burkmar  
 

 

The Chairman opened the meeting by re-introducing the members of the 
Panel and officers present and explained the nature of the decision to be 
taken. 

The Chairman reminded all concerned of the process undertaken so far in 
that, on 15 July 2016, the Panel considered the report of the Monitoring 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4b



 
Members' Code of Conduct Committee Panel, 12 October 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

Officer concerning a complaint from a member of the public on the conduct of 
Councillor Burkmar in relation to a telephone conversation on 25 April 2016. 

The Panel noted the Independent Person’s view that the case appeared to 
involve a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct and should be 
investigated further. 
The Panel concluded that there was sufficient evidence to indicate a breach of 
paragraphs 7 and 9 of the Members’ Code of Conduct outlined herewith: 
 
7. “You must promote and support high standards of conduct when serving in 
your public post, in particular as characterised by the above requirements, by 
leadership and example.” 
 
9. “You must treat others with respect. This means treating people fairly and 
equitably and with courtesy, compassion and sensitivity. You should treat 
other people equally as you yourself would expect to be treated.  You must 
never use behaviour which a reasonable person would consider as offensive, 
overbearing, intimidating, malicious, insulting or humiliating.” 
 
The Panel decided as follows: 

1. That Councillor Burkmar was disrespectful to his constituent during 
their telephone conversation contrary to paragraphs 7 and 9 of the 
Code of Conduct. 

 
2. That Councillor Burkmar was discourteous and disrespectful to his 

email correspondents contrary to paragraphs 7 and 9 of the Code of 
Conduct. 

 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel, having considered all the evidence, concluded 
the following sanctions were appropriate: 
 

a. For breach no. 1 above, Councillor Burkmar is required to send a 
private, written apology to the constituent and copy in the Monitoring 
Officer, Michael Graham, within 7 days of the Hearing. 

 
b. For breach no. 2 above, Councillor Burkmar is required to attend 

ICT training in order to get the best use out of the equipment he has 
purchased as soon as possible, and to advise the Monitoring Officer 
when this training is complete. 
 

c. Also for breach no. 2, the Panel censured Councillor Burkmar and 
agreed to issue a Press release on this matter. 

 
 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

Minutes of Members' Code of Conduct Committee Panel 
 

16 December 2016 
 

 
Present: 

 
Mr Murray Litvak 

Councillor V.J. Leighton 
Councillor B.B. Spoor 

Councillor H.A. Thomson 
 

 

274/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 
 

275/16   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

The Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following matter on the grounds that it 
was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

The Panel in making its decision had regard to all circumstances and was 
satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

RESOLVED that in the interest of having a frank and open discussion about 
the matter, the press and public are excluded from the meeting. 
 

276/16   Exempt Complaint Assessment Report against Councillors B, C 
and D  
 

The Panel considered the report of the Monitoring Officer which set out an 
allegation, by way of a letter of complaint received from a member of the 
public, about the conduct of Councillors B, C and D.  
 
The Panel also took into consideration the view of the Independent Person 
which was provided at the meeting. The Panel noted the Independent 
Person’s view that the case did not appear to involve a breach of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and therefore should not be investigated further; 
but that other formal modes of recourse remained open to the complainant 
should they wish to pursue their complaint further. 
 
The Panel determined, having regard to the Assessment Criteria, that the 
evidence presented in the complaint did not disclose a possible breach of 
paragraphs 7 and 9 of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4c



 
Members' Code of Conduct Committee Panel, 16 December 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Panel did conclude however that there were aspects of the case that 
could have been handled more effectively, in particular some adjustments 
Councillor B might have made to correspondence with the complainant.  
 
The Panel agreed that the Monitoring Officer should respond to the 
complainant, enclosing a copy of the Independent Person’s report, and that 
no further investigation was justified.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
1. No further investigation is necessary in response to the complaint and 
 
2. the Monitoring Officer be asked to write to the complainant to confirm the 
Panel’s decision and to draw the case to a close.  

 

 

 
 

Page 10



 

Members' Code of Conduct Committee  

25 April 2017 

 

Title Changes to the Constitution – Chief Officers Disciplinary Procedures 

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Council 

Report Author Gillian Hobbs 

Cabinet Member Councillor Ian Harvey Confidential No 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate priorities but still 
requires a Cabinet decision 

Recommendations 

 

The Members Code of Conduct Committee is asked to 
recommend Council to agree: 

(i) to amend the Officer Employment Procedure Rules relating 
to disciplinary action by reference to the Model Discipline 
Procedure and Guidance as set out at Appendix 2; 

(ii) the appointment of: 

(a) Investigating and Disciplinary Committee 

(b) Independent Panel 

with the Terms of Reference as set out at Appendix 4 and 

(iii) amendments to the Terms of Reference of the Staffing and 
Appeals Committee; and 

(iv) to amend the introduction to the Scheme of Delegations as 
set out at Appendix 5. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Council is required to maintain a Constitution and 
Standing Orders setting out how the Council will operate and 
take decisions.   

The Joint Negotiating Committee for Local Authority Chief 
Executives Model Discipline Procedure and Guidance 
incorporates the new statutory process for taking disciplinary 
action against Council Statutory Officers. 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2015 (‘the Regulations’) provided for new arrangements for taking disciplinary 
action against Council Statutory Officers by replacing investigation by a 
Designated Independent Person (DIP) of an allegation of misconduct against 
these senior officers, with an Independent Panel process. 

1.2 The Council employs three Statutory Officers, as follows: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Mr Roberto Tambini    Head of Paid Service 

Mr Terry Collier   Chief Finance (S151) Officer 

Mr Michael Graham   Monitoring Officer 

1.3 The Independent Panel comprises Independent Persons who have been 
appointed for the purposes of the members’ conduct regime under section 
28(7) of the Localism Act 2011. 

1.4 At its meeting on 16 July 2015 the Council agreed the appointments of 5 
Independent Persons to support both the Council’s Code of Conduct and 
Statutory Officer procedure rule requirements.  

1.5 The Council also authorised the Monitoring Officer to make consequential 
amendments to the Officer Employment Procedure Rules within the 
Constitution arising from ‘the Regulations’.  Whilst a general authority was 
given in order to incorporate the necessary changes, no detailed guidance 
was made available at that time in order to marry the statutory provisions with 
the contractual provisions under which Chief Officers served.   

1.6 The Joint Negotiating Committee for Local Authority Chief Executives (JNC), 
which is the body responsible for Chief Officer Conditions of Service 
undertook a thorough consideration of the statutory changes.  In October 
2016 it published a Model Discipline Procedure and Guidance (Appendix 1 – 
available in the Members’ Room) incorporating the new statutory process, 
in the latest edition of the Chief Executives Handbook. 

1.7 The Local Government Association (LGA) and the Association of Local 
Authority Chief Executives and Senior Managers (ALACE) through the JNC 
for Chief Executives have commended this model procedure because: 

 The procedure and guidance have been drawn-up in light of the 
experience of the Joint Secretaries in their involvement with individual 
cases; 

 Its variants apply to constitutions with council leader / cabinet 
executives, mayor/cabinet executives and those councils operating a 
committee system. 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 It is proposed at this time to adopt the JNC Model Discipline Procedure and 
Guidance as the process by which this Council deals with matters of 
discipline, capability, redundancy and other dismissals against the Chief 
Executive. 

2.2 Whilst the model procedure applies specifically to chief executives, it is 
proposed that this also be used as a framework for the Council’s statutory 
chief officers. 

2.3 The Officer Employment Procedure Rules have been updated to incorporate 
reference to the model procedure for dealing with disciplinary action, and are 
attached as Appendix 2. 

2.4 The model procedure can be modified by mutual agreement to suit the 
particular circumstances of a case, but not so as to contradict the 
requirements of the Regulations. There is an obligation on both the authority 
and its chief executive to give fair consideration to reasonable proposals from 
the other party to modify the model procedure to suit local circumstances. 

Page 12



 
 

2.5 In order to use the model procedure, the Council needs to consider appointing 
appropriate committees with their delegated powers, before incidents which 
might engage the procedure arise. 

2.6 A key feature of the model procedure is the specific roles envisaged to be 
undertaken by an Investigating and Disciplinary Committee (IDC), the Staffing 
and Appeals Committee, the Independent Panel and the Council. 

2.7 A requirement for any disciplinary process is to carry out an investigation of 
the allegations to establish the facts of the case and to collate evidence for 
use in the disciplinary hearing. In the case of a chief officer, it will normally be 
necessary to engage an independent person for this purpose, and this person 
is referred to in the model procedure as the Independent Investigator. The 
JNC has agreed arrangements to enable the speedy appointment of a 
competent and experienced person to perform this role, with the assistance of 
the Joint Secretaries. 

2.8 A model flowchart which shows the involvement of each body in the 
disciplinary procedure is attached at Appendix 3. 

2.9 The proposed Terms of Reference for the Independent Panel, in accordance 
with ‘the Regulations’, and for both the Staffing and Appeals Committee and 
Investigating and Disciplinary Committee in accordance with those envisaged 
by the model procedure, are attached at Appendix 4. 

2.10 Council approval is required for the proposed appointments of Committees 
with their delegated powers as set out in this report. However, there can be 
changes in legislation necessitating changes to the Constitution which do not 
alter the nature of existing delegations. In order to facilitate efficient decision 
making, it is therefore proposed to give the Head of Corporate Governance 
authority to amend delegations to reflect changes in legislation, or references 
to legislation, in those cases where such changes do not alter the nature of 
the existing delegations. The proposed amendment is shown in the 
Introduction to the Scheme of Delegations attached as Appendix 5. 

3. Legal Implications 

3.1 The recommendations within this report will ensure that the Council meets the 
requirements of the Regulations.  

3.2 It is important to have robust and thorough procedures in place should the 
Council need to take disciplinary proceedings against one of its Statutory 
Officers.  Members may be aware of a recent case in a neighbouring local 
authority which sought to dismiss the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer 
and there was considerable disruption to Council business as a result.   

4. Financial implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the changes outlined in this 
report. 

 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 (Available in the Members’ Room) – Joint Negotiating Committee for 
Local Authority Chief Executives Model Discipline Procedure and Guidance  

Page 13



 
 

Appendix 2 – Officer Employment Procedure Rules – Constitution Part 4(f) 
Appendix 3 – Model Disciplinary Procedure flowchart 
Appendix 4 - Terms of Reference – Part 3(b) of the Constitution 
Appendix 5 – Introduction to the Scheme of Delegations–Constitution Part 3 (a) 

Page 14



APPENDIX 2 

Updated 07.01.2017 

Part 4 section (f) 

OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES 
 

1. RECRUITMENT AND APPOINTMENT 

(a) Declarations 

 The Council will draw up a statement requiring any candidate for 
appointment as an officer to state in writing whether they are the 
parent, grandparent, partner, child, stepchild, adopted child, 
grandchild, brother, sister, aunt, nephew or niece of an existing 
Member or officer of the Council; or of the partner of such persons. 

 No candidate so related to a Member or an officer will be appointed 
without the authority of the relevant chief officer or an officer 
nominated by him/her. 

(b) Seeking support for appointment 

 Subj
[...]
sts above salary level Group Head.  That 
committee or sub-committee must include at least one member of the 
Cabinet.  All other senior officers will be appointed by officers in 
accordance with the Delegations to Officers in Part 3 of the Constitution. 

(b) An offer of employment as a chief officer, non-statutory chief officer or 
deputy chief officer shall only be made where no well-founded objection 
from any member of the Cabinet has been received. 

5. OTHER APPOINTMENTS 

(a) Officers below deputy chief officer.  Appointment of officers below 
deputy chief officers (other than any assistants to political groups) is the 
responsibility of the head of paid service and his/her nominee, and may 
not be made by Members. 

(b) Assistants to political groups.  Any appointment of an assistant to a 
political group shall be made in accordance with the wishes of that 
political group. 

 
6. DISCIPLINARY ACTION 

 
The Council will follow the Model Discipline Procedure and Guidance for dealing with 
matters of discipline, capability, redundancy and other dismissals against the Chief 
Executive, as specified in the [latest edition of the] Chief Executives of Local 
Authorities Handbook and any subsequent updates. This procedure will also be used 
as the framework for dealing with matters of discipline against other statutory chief 
officers within the Council [until the separate chief officers’ handbook is updated in 
due course].  
 
6. DISCIPLINARY ACTION 
 
(a)  Suspension. The Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Finance Officer may be suspended whilst an investigation takes place into alleged 
misconduct. That suspension will be on full pay and last no longer than two months. 
 
(b) Independent person. No other disciplinary action may be taken in respect of 
any of those officers except in accordance with a recommendation in a report made 
by a designated independent person. 
 
(c) Members will not be involved in the disciplinary action against any 
[...]
ent.  

 
14. The Head of Corporate Governance shall have the power to amend 

delegations to reflect re-organisations, changes in job titles and 
vacancies, where the changes result in redistributing existing delegations 
and not the creation of new ones.  

 
15. The Head of Corporate Governance shall have the power to amend 

delegations to reflect changes in legislation, or references to legislation 
where such changes do not alter the nature of the existing delegation. 
 

15.16. With respect to any reference to a delegation being exercised following 
consultation with any councillor, the decision is vested with the member 
of staff so delegated who shall be responsible and accountable for the 
decision. The member of staff so delegated is required to bring 
independent judgement to bear on the decision and the decision shall 
not consist of the member of staff adding an imprimatur of approval to 
what the councillor has decided. If the councillor consulted disagrees 
with the member of staff the matter should be referred to the Cabinet for 
agreement to exercise such delegated power.  

Page 26



APPENDIX 5 
 

Part 3 section (a) 

 

 
Updated 01.07.2017  Introduction to the Scheme of Delegations 

 

 
16.17. All enquiries about this scheme of delegations should be made to the 

Head of Corporate Governance and all matters of interpretation will also 
be determined by the Head of Corporate Governance.  

Interpretation  

17.18. Any reference to a statute or statutory instrument shall be deemed in 
include and be construed as if it contained a reference to any 
subsequent statute or statutory instrument for the time being replacing, 
amending or extending the same or containing related provisions. 

 
18.19. The expressions ‘officer’, ‘staff’ or ‘employee’ includes any person 

employed by the Council irrespective of the particular National Scheme 
of Conditions of Service under which they are employed. 

 
19.20. The expression Chief Officer shall mean the
[...]
 28



 

Members' Code of Conduct Committee  

25 April 2017 

 

Title Review of Petition Scheme – responses to petitions 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Gillian Hobbs 

Cabinet Member Councillor Ian Harvey Confidential No 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate priorities but still 
requires a Cabinet decision 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to recommend Cabinet to agree the 
proposed changes to the Petition Scheme and recommend 
these to Council for approval. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Providing Council with a wider choice of responses to petitions 
will allow it to respond in a more appropriate way to the matters 
that come before it. 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 In accordance with the requirements of the Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009, the Council adopted a Petition 
Scheme on 22 July 2010.  

1.2 The Petition Scheme, which was based on a Model Scheme contained in the 
DCLG (Department for Communities and Local Government) statutory 
guidance, is available on the Council’s website 
(www.spelthorne.gov.uk/article/3193/Petition-Scheme) and the procedure 
rules for presentation of petitions to the Council (or to Cabinet as appropriate), 
are set out in the Council’s Constitution at Standing Orders paragraph 16. 

1.3 The duty on councils to run a petitions scheme was abolished by the Localism 
Act 2011. However, the Council continues to run the previously adopted 
Petition Scheme in order to provide an opportunity for residents to express 
their concerns and priorities to their local authority. 

1.4 Following the recent debate of a petition at Cabinet, members expressed 
concern that Standing Orders limit the options for responding to petitions in 
the most appropriate way and asked officers to investigate whether the 
options could be widened. 

1.5 Even when the Council was required to have a Petition Scheme, the guidance 
allowed the Council to adapt the Model Scheme to its own requirements 
provided it fulfilled its statutory duty. Now that there is no longer a requirement 
to have a Scheme, the Council may adapt the Scheme as it sees fit. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 The Constitution currently gives the Council the following options for 
responding to a petition: 

(a) support the action the petition requests 

(b) dismiss the action the petition requests  

(c) if the content relates to a matter on the agenda for the meeting the 
petition be considered when the item is debated; or 

(d) the petition be referred to the Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for further consideration  

2.2 It is proposed to amend the options available to respond to petitions as 
follows: 

(a) take the action the petition requests; or 

(b) not to take the action requested for reasons put forward in the debate; 
or 

(c) note the petition and keep the matter under review; or  

(d) if the content relates to a matter on the agenda for the meeting the 
petition be considered when the item is debated; or 

(e) the petition be referred to the Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for further consideration  

2.3 The Council may alternatively choose to suggest other forms of wording for 
the options available to it to respond to petitions. 

3. Financial implications 

3.1 There are no financial implications arising from this proposal. 

4. Other considerations 

4.1 No other considerations have been identified. 

5. Timetable for implementation 

5.1 This proposal, if agreed, will be considered by the Cabinet on 11 May and 
Council on 20 July. 

 
Background papers: Department for Communities and Local Government, 
Archived statutory guidance on the duty to respond to petitions, March 2010 
 
Appendices: There are none. 
 

Page 30

http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20120919132719/www.communities.gov.uk/documents/communities/pdf/1524975.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a 15 July 2016
	4b 12 October 2016
	4c 16 December 2016
	5 Amendments to Constitution - Disciplinary procedures for Chief Officers
	App 2 Part 4(f) officer employment procedure rules - amended 2017.01.07
	App 3 Chf Exec Handbook flowchart
	App 1 Chf Exec Handbook 13Oct16 76
	App 1 Chf Exec Handbook 13Oct16 77

	App 4 Part 3 (b) Terms of Reference amended 2017.01.07
	App 5 Part 3 (a) Introduction to the Scheme of Delegations

	6 Review of Petition Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Members' Code of Conduct Committee 
25 April 2017 

 
 

Present: 
Murray Litvak (Chairman) 

Miss Sue Faulkner (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 

M.P.C. Francis 

J.G. Kavanagh 

R.W. Sider BEM 

B.B. Spoor 

H.A. Thomson 

 

Apologies: Councillors V.J. Leighton 

 

371/17   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

372/17   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

373/17   Minutes of Panel meetings  
 

The Chairman took this item last on the agenda so that members of the 
Committee were able to discuss the matter in detail. 
 

Councillor Thomson moved and Councillor Francis seconded the exclusion of 
the Press and Public during consideration of this item on the grounds that it 
was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
The Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on the outcome of a Hearing 
Panel in October 2016 for breaches under the Code of Conduct by Councillor 
Burkmar. He also gave an update on the Assessment Panel in December 
2016 relating to three other councillors which decided that no investigation 
was justified.  
 
The Committee considered that Councillor Burkmar had not yet completed a 
sufficient amount of training, as required by the sanctions imposed by the 
Panel. The Committee agreed to ask the Chairman and Monitoring Officer to 
speak to Cllr Burkmar and require him to undertake further training within 28 
days of that conversation and to report back to the Committee. 
 



 
Members' Code of Conduct Committee, 25 April 2017 - continued 

 

2 
 

Resolved that the Chairman, Mr Murray Litvak and the Monitoring Officer 
speak to Cllr Burkmar about the sanctions imposed by the Hearing Panel and 
require him to undertake further training within 28 days of that conversation 
and to report back to the Committee. 
 

374/17   Amendments to Constitution - Disciplinary procedures for Chief 
Officers  
 

The Monitoring Officer explained the background to the new arrangements for 
taking disciplinary action against Council Statutory Officers.  
 
He outlined proposals to adopt the Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for 
Local Authority Chief Executives Model Discipline Procedure and Guidance 
as the process by which this Council deals with matters of discipline, 
capability, redundancy and other dismissals against the Chief Executive and 
other statutory officers. 
 
In order to use the model procedure, the Council needs to appoint appropriate 
committees with their delegated powers, namely the Investigating and 
Disciplinary Committee, the Staffing and Appeals Committee and the 
Independent Panel, before incidents which might engage the procedure arise. 
 
In order to facilitate efficient decision making, the Committee also considered 
a proposal to give the Head of Corporate Governance authority to amend 
delegations to reflect changes in legislation, or references to legislation, in 
those cases where such changes do not alter the nature of the existing 
delegations. 
 
Resolved to recommend Council to agree: 

(i)  to amend the Officer Employment Procedure Rules relating to 
disciplinary action by reference to the Model Discipline Procedure and 
Guidance as set out at Appendix 2 to the report; 

(ii) the appointment of an: 

(a) Investigating and Disciplinary Committee 

(b) Independent Panel 

with the Terms of Reference as set out at Appendix 4 to the report and 

(iii) amendments to the Terms of Reference of the Staffing and Appeals 
Committee; and 

(iv) to amend the introduction to the Scheme of Delegations as set out at 
Appendix 5 to the report. 

 

375/17   Review of Petition Scheme  
 

The Monitoring Officer outlined the background to the current Petition Scheme 
and reported that it limited the options available for the Council to respond to 
petitions in the most appropriate way. 



 
Members' Code of Conduct Committee, 25 April 2017 - continued 

 

3 
 

As there was no longer a statutory requirement to have a Petition Scheme, 
the Council may adapt the Scheme as it sees fit to include a wider choice of 
responses to the matters that come before it. 

The proposed options for responses to petitions were as follows: 

(a) take, or support, the action the petition requests; or 

(b) not to take the action requested for reasons put forward in the debate; or 

(c) note the petition and keep the matter under review; or  

(d) if the content relates to a matter on the agenda for the meeting the 
petition be considered when the item is debated; or 

(e) the petition be referred to the Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for further consideration  

Resolved to recommend Cabinet to recommend the proposed changes to 
the Petition Scheme to Council for approval. 

 

 


